

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 3550 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 5, line 17, before the comma, insert "to achieve the purposes of this chapter and
- 1.3 fulfill other statutory responsibilities"
- 1.4 Page 7, line 29, strike "state" and insert "public"
- 1.5 Page 8, line 10, strike "state" and insert "public"
- 1.6 Page 9, line 27, strike "to act as engineer"
- 1.7 Page 10, line 30, strike "commissioner" and reinstate the stricken "director"
- 1.8 Page 11, line 2, strike ", the" and delete "commissioner"
- 1.9 Page 13, line 26, delete "withdrawal of territory" and insert "enlargement"
- 1.10 Page 14, line 2, delete "commissioner" and insert "director"
- 1.11 Page 15, line 16, delete "commissioner" and insert "director"
- 1.12 Page 16, line 21, delete the second "a" and insert "each"
- 1.13 Page 18, line 13, strike "the commissioner," and reinstate the stricken "the director"
- 1.14 Page 19, line 23, delete everything after "(b)"
- 1.15 Page 19, line 24, delete everything before "The"
- 1.16 Page 24, line 5, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 1.17 Page 24, lines 12 and 13, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 1.18 Page 25, line 2, reinstate the stricken language
- 1.19 Page 25, line 3, reinstate the stricken language and delete the new language
- 1.20 Page 25, lines 7 and 9, reinstate the stricken "engineer's" and delete "technical"
- 1.21 Page 25, lines 21 to 28, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language

- 2.1 Page 26, lines 11 to 14, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language
- 2.2 Page 26, line 18, reinstate the stricken "engineer's" and delete "technical"
- 2.3 Page 26, line 29, before "103B.231" insert "103D.401, or" and delete the second "or"
- 2.4 Page 26, line 30, delete "103D.401"
- 2.5 Page 28, line 15, strike "with ample security," and insert "as required by section 574.26"
- 2.6 Page 29, after line 4, insert:
- 2.7 "Sec. 59. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 103E.729, subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- 2.8 Subd. 9. **Sunset.** This section expires on July 31, ~~2024~~ 2029."
- 2.9 Page 37, line 1, before "DISTRICT" insert "SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION"
- 2.10 Page 37, lines 3, 11, 13, and 14, delete "board"
- 2.11 Page 40, delete lines 1 to 3 and insert:
- 2.12 "(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), wetlands includes deepwater aquatic habitats that
- 2.13 are not public waters or public waters wetlands. For purposes of this paragraph, "deepwater
- 2.14 aquatic habitats" has the meaning given in *Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual,*
- 2.15 United States Army Corps of Engineers (January 1987)."
- 2.16 Page 41, line 15, reinstate the stricken language
- 2.17 Page 41, line 16, before "the" insert "subdivision 1, clause (1),"
- 2.18 Page 43, line 16, after "responsible" insert "for the wetland replacement"
- 2.19 Page 44, delete lines 20 to 28 and insert:
- 2.20 "(1) impacts to wetlands on agricultural land labeled prior converted cropland and impacts
- 2.21 to wetlands resulting from drainage maintenance activities authorized by the United States
- 2.22 Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service on areas labeled farmed
- 2.23 wetland, farmed wetland pasture, and wetland. The prior converted cropland, farmed wetland,
- 2.24 farmed wetland pasture, or wetland must be labeled on a valid final certified wetland
- 2.25 determination issued by the Natural Resources Conservation Service in accordance with
- 2.26 Code of Federal Regulations, title 7, section 12, as amended. It is the responsibility of the
- 2.27 owner or operator of the land to provide a copy of the final certified wetland determination
- 2.28 to, and allow the Natural Resources Conservation Service to share related information with,
- 2.29 the local government unit and the board for purposes of verification."
- 2.30 Page 46, line 13, delete "and" and insert "including"

3.1 Page 47, line 5, delete "that is" and insert "when wetland impacts are"

3.2 Page 48, line 9, delete "400" and insert "100"

3.3 Page 49, after line 20, insert:

3.4 "Sec. 82. Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 103G.2242, subdivision 1, is  
3.5 amended to read:

3.6 Subdivision 1. **Rules.** (a) The board, in consultation with the commissioner, shall adopt  
3.7 rules governing the approval of wetland value replacement plans under this section and  
3.8 public-waters-work permits affecting public waters wetlands under section 103G.245. These  
3.9 rules must address the criteria, procedure, timing, and location of acceptable replacement  
3.10 of wetland values and may address the state establishment and administration of a wetland  
3.11 banking program for public and private projects, including provisions for an in-lieu fee  
3.12 program; mitigating and banking other water and water-related resources; the administrative,  
3.13 monitoring, and enforcement procedures to be used; provisions that protect or mitigate  
3.14 impacts to the public values of watercourses that are not public waters; and a procedure for  
3.15 the review and appeal of decisions under this section. In the case of peatlands, the  
3.16 replacement plan rules must consider the impact on carbon. Any in-lieu fee program  
3.17 established by the board must conform with Code of Federal Regulations, title 33, section  
3.18 332.8, as amended.

3.19 (b) After the adoption of the rules, a replacement plan must be approved by a resolution  
3.20 of the governing body of the local government unit, consistent with the provisions of the  
3.21 rules or a comprehensive wetland protection and management plan approved under section  
3.22 103G.2243.

3.23 (c) If the local government unit fails to apply the rules or fails to implement a local  
3.24 comprehensive wetland protection and management plan established under section  
3.25 103G.2243, the government unit is subject to penalty as determined by the board.

3.26 (d) When making a determination under rules adopted pursuant to this subdivision on  
3.27 whether a rare natural community will be permanently adversely affected, consideration of  
3.28 measures to mitigate any adverse effect on the community must be considered."

3.29 Page 49, line 30, after "(b)" insert "For wetland boundary determinations," and reinstate  
3.30 the stricken "the"

3.31 Page 49, line 32, after the period, insert "For wetland type determinations,"

- 4.1 Page 50, line 2, after the semicolon, insert "Classification of Wetlands and Deepwater
- 4.2 Habitats of the United States, United States Fish and Wildlife Service (August 2013 edition);
- 4.3 or"
- 4.4 Page 50, line 3, delete "; or" and strike "Classification"
- 4.5 Page 50, line 4, strike the old language and delete the new language
- 4.6 Page 50, line 5, delete the new language and strike everything before the period and
- 4.7 insert "and including updates, supplementary guidance, and replacements, if any, for any
- 4.8 of these publications"
- 4.9 Page 52, delete section 84
- 4.10 Page 52, delete lines 14 and 15
- 4.11 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.12 Amend the title accordingly